Shares at HK$0.10
each on the basis of
2 rights shares for
every share held

HK$130.6 million 50% of the net
proceeds for further
funding the research
and development on
the Group’s Multi-
threaded Virtual
Pipeline based
System-on-Chip
products and the
remaining 50% for
the general working
capital of the Group.

Approximately
HK$19.7 million
has been used to
fund research and
development on
the Group’s Multi-
threaded Virtual
Pipeline (MVP)
based System-
on-Chip products
and approximately
HK$52.9 million
has been used for
the general working
capital of the Group.

Save for the fund raising activities disclosed above, the Company had not conducted any fund raising
activities in the past twelve months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

7

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and the effect on the
shareholding structure of the Company immediately upon completion of the Placing are set out as below,
for illustration purposes:–

 As at   Immediately
 the date of this   after completion
Shareholders announcement  of the Placing
 number of Shares % number of Shares %

Allied Way International Limited (Note 1) 408,000,000 20.1 408,000,000 16.7
Mr. Wong Howard (Note 1) 12,779,400 0.6 12,779,400 0.5
Mr. Wong Yat Fai (Note 2) 12,779,400 0.6 12,779,400 0.5
The Placees – – 406,747,565 16.7
(Other) public Shareholders 1,600,179,027 78.7 1,600,179,027 65.6

Total: 2,033,737,827 100.0 2,440,485,392 100.0

Notes:

1. Allied Way International Limited is a company incorporated in Hong Kong, the entire issued capital of which is owned

as to 50% by Mr. Wong Howard and 50% by his spouse, Ms. Cheung Mei Yee, Rebacca. Mr. Wong Howard is an

executive Director of the Company.

2. Mr. Wong Yat Fai is an executive Director of the Company.

GENERAL

Since the Placing Shares will be allotted and issued under the General Mandate, no further Shareholders’
approval is required.

Pursuant to the termination provision in the Placing Agreement, the Placing Agent has the right in
certain circumstances, in the discretion of the Placing Agent, to terminate the Placing Agreement.

[…]

INFORMATION ON THE COMPANY AND THE BONDHOLDERS

The Company is an investment holding company. The principal activities of the Group consist of (i)
the trading and distribution of electronic products and other merchandise; (ii) securities investment and
trading; and (iii) the research and development of integrated circuit technology.

12

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable enquiries, the
legal and beneficial owners of the Bonds are Independent Third Parties.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and the effect on the
shareholding structure of the Company immediately upon completion of the Placing, and the conversion
in full of the Bonds at the New Conversion Price, are set out as below for illustration purposes:–

Shareholders

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after completion

of the Placing

Immediately after completion

of the Placing, and upon

conversion in full of the

Bonds at the New

Conversion Price

(Note 1)

number of Shares % number of Shares % number of Shares %

Allied Way International Limited

 (Note 2)

408,000,000 20.1 408,000,000 16.7 408,000,000 10.1

Mr. Wong Howard (Note 2) 12,779,400 0.6 12,779,400 0.5 12,779,400 0.3

Mr. Wong Yat Fai (Note 3) 12,779,400 0.6 12,779,400 0.5 12,779,400 0.3

The Placees – – 406,747,565 16.7 406,747,565 10.0

Bondholders – – – – 1,600,000,000 39.6

(Other) public Shareholders 1,600,179,027 78.7 1,600,179,027 65.6 1,600,179,027 39.7

Total: 2,033,737,827 100.0 2,440,485,392 100.0 4,040,485,392 100.0

Notes:

1. Full exercise of the conversion rights attached to the Bonds in the aggregate principal amount of HK$200,000,000

at the New Conversion Price (i.e. HK$0.125 per Share) would result in the allotment and issue of an aggregate of

1,600,000,000 new Shares.

2. Allied Way International Limited is a company incorporated in Hong Kong, the entire issued capital of which is owned

as to 50% by Mr. Wong Howard and 50% by his spouse, Ms. Cheung Mei Yee, Rebacca. Mr. Wong Howard is an

executive Director of the Company.

3. Mr. Wong Yat Fai is an executive Director of the Company.